Public Document Pack

R e wes
sussex

ARUN county

DISTRICT COUNCIL coundl |

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941
Email:
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

Working with Town and Parish Councils
County Hall

Chichester

West Sussex

PO19 1RQ
www.westsussex.gov.uk

,@DemService
nhttps://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus

28 October 2019

A meeting of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Tuesday, 5 November 2019 at New Millennium Chamber, Church Street,
Littlehampton, BN17 5EW

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local Councillors

West Sussex County Councillors:

Deborah James

Roger Gary
Buckland Elkins Markwell Purchese Urquhart Walsh
Littlehampton East Preston Arundel & Rustington Angmering Littlehampton
Town & Ferring Courtwick & Findon East

Arun District Councillors:

£ 4

Billy Richard Colin Grant
Blanchard- Bower Bicknell Bennett Oliver-Redgate Roberts
Cooper
Littlehampton East Angmering Rustington Ferring Arundel &
Preston & Findon Walberton

Town and Parish Councillors:

Angmering Mr John Oldfield
Arundel Mr Mark Phillips
Burpham Mr Paul Challen
Clapham Mr Giles Allen

East Preston Mr Steve Toney
Ferring Mrs Carol Robertson
Findon Mr Robin Carr
Houghton Mr Peter Looker
Kingston Mrs Geraldine Walker

Littlehampton
Lyminster & Crossbush

Mrs Michelle Molloy
Ms Tracey Frampton

Patching Mr Paul Isaacs
Poling Mr Bryan Curtis
Rustington Mrs Alison Cooper

South Stoke

Mr Ryan Hayden

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=112
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=248
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=260
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=241
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=213
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=215
https://www.arun.gov.uk
[...]
s of the opinion should be considered as a
matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

5. 'Talk with us' - Public Questions

To invite questions from members of the public present at the
meeting.

The Committee would encourage members of the public
to submit their questions at least 3 days in advance of
the meeting to allow more substantive answers to be
given.

Page 2


http://www.warningcamp.org.uk/

10.

11.

Please contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email
jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk

Highways and Transport Sub Group

Notes from the last meeting of the JEAAC Highways and
Transport Sub Group held on 24 October.

Members are asked to note the report and consider any
recommendations.

TRO Prioritisation (EA02(19/20)) (Pages 9 - 10)

The County Council Members of the Committee are asked to
consider prioritising the Traffic Regulations Orders detailed in
the report attached.

Community Police Issues (Pages 11 - 12)

A local Police representative will be in attendance to update
Members on Community Policing issues and answer questions.

Details of reported crimes can be found at http://www.police.uk

Community Initiative Fund (EA03(19/20)) (Pages 13 - 42)
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The County Council Members of the Committee are invited to
consider pitches made to the Community Initiative Fund via
The West Sussex Crowd and pledge funding accordingly.

The County Council Members of the Committee are also invited
to consider applications to the Microfund.

Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies
(EA04(19/20)) (Pages 43 - 48)

Report by Director of Education & Skills.

The County Council Members of the Committee are asked to
consider the nominations of Authority School Governors as set
out in the Report.

Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council
representatives.

To consider any items from Town or Parish Council
representatives that have not been covered by the agenda and
are thought to be in the interest of the whole Committee. Town
and Parish Council representatives are reminded that any
Highways and Transport items should be taken to the JEAAC
Highways and Transport Sub Group in the first instance.

Page 3


mailto:jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.police.uk/

The Chairman would encourage members to submit their
question at least 3 days in advance of the meeting to
allow a more substantive answer to be given. Please
contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email at
Jack.Caine@westsussex.gov.uk

12. Items for consideration at future meetings

All Members are invited to suggest items for discussion at future
meetings.

13. Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 17 March at
7pm at The White Swan, Arundel.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify
Jack Caine on 033 022 28941 or via email at:
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

To: All members of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 4


mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

11 June 2019 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The White
Swan, Chichester Road, Arundel, BN18 OAD.

Present:

Mrs Urquhart (Chairman) (Angmering & Findon;), Mr Buckland (Littlehampton
Town;), Mr Elkins (East Preston & Ferring;), Mr Markwell (Arundel & Courtwick;),
Mr Purchese (Rustington;), Dr Walsh (Littlehampton East;), Mr Oliver-Redgate,
Mr Phillips, Mrs Robertson, Mr Carr, Mr Looker, Mrs Walker, Mr Isaacs,

Mr Bennett, Mr Hayden and Mr Naughton

1. Appointments
1.1 It was RESOLVED that

1.2  Clir Deborah Urquhart be appointed as Chairman to the Joint Easter
Arun Area Committee for the year 19/20.

1.3 Clir Jamie Bennett be appointed as Lead District Member and Vice
Chairman

1.4 Clir Steve Toney be appointed as Lead Parish and Town Member.

1.5 Clir Dr James Walsh be appointed as Chairman to the Highways and
Transport Subgroup

1.6 Clirs Bennett and Roberts be appointed as District Members to the
Highways and Transport subgroup.

1.7  Clirs Urquhart, Walker and Roberts be appointed to the CIF
subgroup.

2. Welcome

2.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the Committee and members of
the public to the meeting.

3. Terms of Reference
3.1 The Committee were asked to consider the terms of reference for the
Joint Area Committee, in addition to the Terms of reference for the
Highways and Transport Sub group.
3.2 The TOR were noted.

4, Declarations of Interest

4.1 There were none

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

5. Minutes

5.1 RESVOLED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 5 March
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6. Urgent Matter
6.1 There were none.
7. 'Talk with us' - Public Questions

7.1 The Chairman invited questions from Members of the public relating to
matters that did not already appear on the agenda.

7.2 It was requested that an item relating to campervans parking on
street could be added to the Highways and Transport Subgroup for
discussion.

7.3 It was also requested that an item on Fitzallen Road could be included
with the next H&T subgroup agenda.

7.4 1t was asked by there could be more enforcement officers deployed in
the area. It was advised this again could be considered by the H&T
subgroup.

8. Community Police Issues

8.1 The Chairman welcomed police representatives to the meeting to
discuss local crime statistics, including trends and changes.

8.2 An update was provided generally on what crime statistics looked like
across the Eastern Arun area, with a particular focus on traffic and
highways issues, mostly around commercial vehicles.

8.3 Detail was provided over the key focuses for the police force at
present, included the following: youth crime Littlehampton Town Centre,
Direct patrols on anti-social behaviour and ‘Project Reboot’.

8.4 The Chairman thanked the police force rep for the informative update
and welcomed comments and questions form Committee Members. It was
requested by the Committee that more focus be placed on the policing of
serious drug related crimes in the area. It was advised this was another
key focus for the Police Forces in the area.

0. Your Energy Sussex
9.1 The Chairman welcomed a presentation from David Edwards from
West Sussex County Council to deliver a presentation on ‘Your Energy
Susses’, a not for profit energy company, backed by the County Council.
9.2 Information was provided on the nature of ‘Your Energy Sussex’, it’s

goals and principles and how it would be of benefit to members of the
public regarding their energy bills.

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

Agenda Item 3

9.3 Members thanked David Edwards for the informative presentation and
questions from the Committee were welcomed. In response to questions
the following was advised:

Costs are kept low through low-cost marketing channels

e The project supported social housing tenants

e Properties that already had installed solar panels were welcome to
join.

e There was a high level of oversight by the County Council on the
continued financial viability of the project.

Community Initiative Microfund

10.1 The Committee considered the decision report by the Cabinet
Member for Safer, Stronger Communities and the introduction of the
Microfund.

10.2 The Committee endorsed the decision and expressed the benefits this
would have to the wider community.

Community Initiative Fund (EA01(19/20))

11.1 The Committee considered the written report by the Director of Law
and Assurance which detailed a bid to the Community Initiative Fund.

11.2 The Committee considered the application on its individual merit
The following pledge was approved:-

361/JEAAC - Brookside Memorial Garden Community Group, up to £2,500
subject to the project achieving 50% of the overall project costs -
Towards the creation of a memorial garden to include; a memorial wall,
plaque and hoggin paths for disabled access

Highways and Transport Sub Group

12.1 The Chairman of the H&T Subgroup was invited to introduce the
minutes from the previous meeting and provide an update on discussions
had.

12.2 It was advised that the Lyminster Bypass was still being progressed,
but slower than originally hoped. Other projects were also detailed and
updates on their progress was provided, all of which can be found in the
minutes of the H&T subgroup meeting.

12.3 The Chairman thanked Dr Walsh for the update and asked that if any
members of JEAAC had an item they wished to be considered by the H&T
subgroup to forward this on to the Clerk to the meeting.

Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies

13.1 The Committee noted the vacancy listed in the agenda papers and

were asked to assist in publicising any Governor Vacancies so that they
might be filled.

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

14. Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council representatives.
14.1 There were none.

15. Items for consideration at future meetings
15.1 Clir Dr Walsh advised he had been appointed to the East Arun
Medical Services advisory group and would report back at the next

meeting of JEEAC on the work completed by the group.

16. Date of next meeting

16.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of JEAAC was scheduled for
the 5 November 2019.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.38 pm

Page 8



MICTTTOUCI

TRO Type Approved slzeza
Parish BRITENS ReEe Local Member [Parking / Speed Summary Consultatio ATRITONEE) f T || ApIITE Score Officer Notes
Name . . progress / Cost
Limit / Moving n -
o oms Rejected

Arundel &
Courtwick

Littlehampton

Courtwick Lane

Gary Markwell

Parking Issue

Request for SYL

Approved

Additional TRO approved as
per Cabinet Member report.

East Preston
& Ferring

East Preston

Manor Road

Roger Elkins

Parking Issue

[...]
es and/or applications submitted for
Community Initiative Funding as set out in Appendix A and award funding accordingly.

1. Background and Context

1.1 The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC)
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects.
Bids should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community
backing, make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The
West Sussex Plan.

1.2 The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF
have been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the
County Local Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website
using the following link:
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your council/meetings and decision-
making/county local committees/community initiative funding.aspx

1.3  For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project
idea to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding
platform and pitch to the Community Initiative Fund.

1.4  Effective from 8 February 2019, the County Council’s Community Initiative
Fund budget was reduced from £280,000 per year to £140,000 per year,
following a decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger
Communities. It was approved that this proposal be included in the
Governance Committee review of County Local Committees with
implementation of savings to be delayed until the review has been
completed. Therefore, it was agreed that the 2019/20 CIF budget is
provisionally reduced to £140,000, subject to the outcome of the
Governance Committee review of CLCs on 25 November 2019.

1.5 Effective from 12 June 2019, the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger
Communities took a decision to introduce a Micro Fund following feedback
received from groups relating to small projects. Applications to the Micro
Fund are intended for projects with a total cost of up to £750 as an
alternative to crowdfunding and pitching to CIF via West Sussex
Crowd. As with crowd
[...]
ve Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to

explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s
priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan.

Crime and Disorder Act Implications

The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit
the community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to
reduce crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act
have been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but
none of significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Jack Caine, Democratic Services Officer - 033 022 28941
Background Papers: crowdfunding pitches are available to view at:
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611

Page 15


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

West Sussex Crowd

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

¢ 360/]JEAAC - Arundel and Downland Community Leisure Trust,
‘Arundel Lido; change for the community!’, £33,540.00 - To
provide new and improved accessible changing facilities and
storage for pool equlpment

communlt

Preparation Stage -

e 435/JEAAC - Fare Divide, ‘Littlehampton Community Fridge van
hire’, £3,541.00 - towards the cost of hiring a refrigerated van
and an additional refrigerator/freezer to store food offsite.
https://www.spacehive.com/littlehampton-community-fridge-
van-hire

Micro Fund

The following projects have applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting:

405/JEAAC - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club, ‘Establishment of life
saving club at Littlehampton Wave’, £750.00 - towards purchasing
start-up equipment including a resuscitation manikin and Royal Life
Saving Society registration fee.

433 /JEAAC - Arundel Cricket Club, ‘Pitch improvements and additional
outdoor seating’, £723.98 - towards purchasing a spiking roller and
provision of added spectator seating for the second pitch.

434 /JEAAC - Rustington Cricket Club, ‘Colts cricket equipment’, £593.55
- towards purchasing a range of protective kit for u-18 junior members
enabling entry to a competitive league.

Page 17


https://www.spacehive.com/arundel-lido-change-for-the-community
https://www.spacehive.com/arundel-lido-change-for-the-community
https://www.spacehive.com/littlehampton-community-fridge-van-hire
https://www.spacehive.com/littlehampton-community-fridge-van-hire

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2019/20 and 2018/19

The following project received funding during the 2019/20 financial year to date:

Applicant Summary Member \ Awarded Evaluation

PITCHES
361/JEAAC -
Brookside Memorial Towards the creation | Daniel £2,500.00%* N/A
Garden Community of a memorial garden | Purchese
Group including hoggin *(Preparation

paths for disabled Stage - verified

access w/c2

September
2019)

MICRO FUND
405/JEAAC - Providing a place to
Littlehampton Wave deliver water-based | James Proposed N/A
Life Saving Club community life- Walsh Urgent Action:

saving training. £745.00

Towards training
materials and
equipment.

Page 19




Agenda Item 9

The following applications received funding during the 2018/19 financial year:

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation

224/JEAAC - Towards developing

Revitalizing dated children’s Gary £1,000.00 No feedback

Burpham update Markwell received
play area

Playground

240/JEAAC - Towards converting

East Preston new | existing old toilet

hoi
[...]
t and stigma. Basically, we want to help open Community Fridges in
West Sussex, having successfully opened the first Community Fridge in the Community
Fridge Network in Littlehampton in 2019. We do this by collecting excess food from
businesses and supermarkets, allotments and making it available to ANYONE to use, for
FREE.

Website: http://www.faredivide.org.uk

Why we're pitching for a pledge:

This project has already hit the ground running, and hiring the van will help save more
food from landfill and feed more of the community.

What we'll deliver:

e Save at least 1 tonne more excess food a month from going to landfill

How any extra funds raised from overfunding will be spent:

e To secure a lock-up and another refrigerator/freezer to store food offsite, to
enable a more reliable flow of food to the fridge enabling us to handle and store
more food, and make food available to more of the community.

Why it's a great idea:

Free, good food for the community. Helps businesses become zero waste. Better for the
environment that good food is not wasted.

Steps to get it done:

e Hire a refrigerated van
e Work with excess food producers to collect more excess food

Page 26


http://www.faredivide.org.uk/

Agenda Ite%%?;‘eﬁ%
Community Initiative Funding
Micro Fund: for grants up to £750

Please read the guidance note before completing this application. The links below direct
you to our webpages for additional information about the fund and County Councillors
responsible for awarding grants at County Local Committee meetings (these are held three
times a year).

Please contact your local County Councillor to discuss your application prior to
submission.

For any specific questions please contact the CLC Development Team by phone or email
using the below information on the final page.

FIND YOUR LOCAL COMMITTEE
FIND YOUR COUNTY NCILL
ou COUNCILLOR AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Which County Local Committee are you applying to?

JOWNT EASTERN ARUN AREA COMMITTEE (please le
[...]

may use the information you have provided on the application form for the prevention and
detection of fraud. It may also share this information with other bodies responsible for
auditing or administering public funds for these purposes.

For further information see: www.westsussex.qgoV.uk/privacy-policy/

Community Initiative Funding Terms and Conditions

1. The funding must be used only for the purpose specified in the application.

2. The money must be used within 12 calendar months of the allocation being received
unless otherwise agreed prior to the funding award.

3. The organisation must keep and provide copies of all receipts for expenditure
occurred for the project (funded by the Community Initiative Fund) submitting these

6
Page 41


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/privacy-policy/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Joint Eastern Arun Area County Local Committee Ref:
(EA03(19/20))

05th November 2019 Key Decision:
No

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Part I

Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies

Report by Director of Education and Skills Electoral
Divisions: All in
CLC Area

Executive Summary

The County Local Committee (CLC) duty regarding school governance is to stimulate
interest and commitment to the governance of maintained schools and academies in
the area and to identify and nominate suitable persons to serve as school governors
on behalf of the County Council.

This report asks the Committee to make nominations of Local Authority Governors
as outlined below.

Recommendation

That the nomination for appointment of the Local Authority Governor set out in
Appendix A, be approved.

Proposal
1. Background and Context

1.1  The function of the nomination of school governors to maintained schools
and academies is delegated to County Local Committees (CLCs) because it
enables local county councillors to maintain a valuable link with the schools
and helps promote to the wider public the important role of school gov
[...]
gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/

Agenda Item 10

10.

11.

12.

13.

Risk Management Implications

There may be a risk that on-going vacancies on a school governing body
above a level of 25% will weaken its effectiveness.

Other Options Considered

County councillors can decide not to make a nomination to a governing body.
They may defer an application if they require further information or
consultation to enable them to come to a decision. In such a case the
Governing Body cannot make an appointment.

Equality Duty.

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision making
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

Social Value

None

Crime and Disorder Act Implications
None

Human Rights Implications

None

Paul Wagstaff

Director of Education and Skills

Contact: Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A: Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or
Nominations

Appendix B: Current Vacancy List

Background Papers: None.

Page 46



Agenda Item 10

Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Appointment:

Clapham and Patching C.E. Primary School
Sheila Kennedy for a four year term
Shoreham Beach Primary

Maureen Ashley for a four year term

Page 47



g abed

Authority Governor Vacancies for Joint Eastern County Local Committee Area

Appendix B

Division

School Division Member Vacant From | Current Status Chairman Head
The Littlehampton Academy | Littlehampton Dr James Walsh Oct-18 Outstanding
(A) East
. Arundel & . .
Arundel CE Primary School . Gary Markwell Apr-19 Outstanding Andrew Simpson
Courtwick
. . Arundel & . - .
Lyminster Primary Courtwick Gary Markwell Sep-18 Outstanding Gareth Williams Steve McGinley

0T wsal| epusby



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 TRO Prioritisation  (EA02(19/20))
	8 Community Police Issues
	9 Community Initiative Fund (EA03(19/20))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	360JEAAC - Arundel Lido; change for the community - Fundraising Stage
	435JEAAC - Littlehampton Community Fridge - Preparation Stage
	Public pack - Micro Fund
	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club
	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club (Urgent Action)
	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club.pdf
	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club (Urgent Action)

	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club.pdf
	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club (Urgent Action)

	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club.pdf
	405JEAAC Micro Fund - Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club (Urgent Action)


	433JEAAC Micro Fund - Arundel Cricket Club.pdf
	ACC micro_fund_application_form (1)

	433JEAAC Micro Fund - Arundel Cricket Club.pdf
	ACC micro_fund_application_form (1)

	433JEAAC Micro Fund - Arundel Cricket Club.pdf
	ACC micro_fund_application_form (1)

	433JEAAC Micro Fund - Arundel Cricket Club.pdf
	ACC micro_fund_application_form (1)

	433JEAAC Micro Fund - Arundel Cricket Club
	ACC micro_fund_application_form (1)

	434JEAAC Micro Fund - Rustington Cricket Club.pdf
	micro_fund_application_form Rustington Cricket Club
	Junior Kit Quote

	434JEAAC Micro Fund - Rustington Cricket Club.pdf
	micro_fund_application_form Rustington Cricket Club
	Junior Kit Quote

	434JEAAC Micro Fund - Rustington Cricket Club.pdf
	micro_fund_application_form Rustington Cricket Club
	Junior Kit Quote

	434JEAAC Micro Fund - Rustington Cricket Club.pdf
	micro_fund_application_form Rustington Cricket Club
	Junior Kit Quote

	434JEAAC Micro Fund - Rustington Cricket Club.pdf
	micro_fund_application_form Rustington Cricket Club
	Junior Kit Quote

	434JEAAC Micro Fund - Rustington Cricket Club
	micro_fund_application_form Rustington Cricket Club
	Junior Kit Quote



	10 Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies (EA04(19/20))



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee 
 

5 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at New 
Millennium Chamber, Church Street, Littlehampton, BN17 5EW. 
 

Present: 

 

Mrs Urquhart (Chairman) (Angmering & Findon;), Mr Buckland (Littlehampton 
Town;), Mr Elkins (East Preston & Ferring;), Mr Purchese (Rustington;), 

Mr Bennett, Mr Bicknell, Mr Blanchard-Cooper, Mr Bower, Mr Oldfield, Mr Phillips, 
Mr Ray, Mrs Robertson, Dr Shaw, Mrs Walker, Mrs Molloy, Mrs Frampton, 

Mr Curtis, Mrs Cooper, Mr Hayden and Mr Naughton 
 

 
 

17.    Welcome  
 

17.1   The Chairman welcomed members and officers to the meeting. 
 

18.    Declarations of Interest  

 
18.1 There were none, 

 
19.    Minutes  

 

19.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on the 11 June 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 

 
20.    Urgent Matter  

 

20.1 Mrs Geraldine Walker was invited to update the Committee on the 
work of the Arun District Conservation advisory Committee. It was advised 

the committee had recently undertaken a review of their working practices 
and established it’s purpose: 
 

 Filter applications more carefully 
 Develop a model to review conservation areas 

 Undertake educational conservation walks 
 Provide information leaflets  
 Review the design awards. 

 
21.    'Talk with us' - Public Questions  

 
21.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions of the 

Committee relating to matters not already on the agenda. 
 
21.2 One comment was made by a member of the public asking if the 

vehicles purchased/used by the County Council were low emissions. It was 
advised by the Cabinet Member for Environment and Cabinet Member for 

Highways that it was County Council Policy to purchase the most 
environmentally friendly, and economic vehicles that were available. 
 

22.    Highways and Transport Sub Group  



 

22.1 The Committee received the notes from the Highways and Transport 
subgroup and considered any recommendations included. 
 

22.2 The Area Highways Manager gave an update on works in the area 
locating to Traffic Regulation Orders that had been progressed from 

previous years.  
 

23.    TRO Prioritisation  (EA02(19/20))  

 
23.1  The Committee considered the written report by the Director of 

Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the 
recommendation from the Highways and Transport Sub-group.  

 

23.2 The County Council Members of the Committee RESOLVED that the 
following Traffic Regulation Order be progressed as a priority: 

 
1. M3000469 – Lashmar Road – Request to install Double Yellow Line 

junction protection at Orchard Road. 

 
The Call in deadline for this decision is 13 November 2019. 

 
24.    Community Police Issues  

 

24.1 The Chairman welcomed Police representatives to address the 
committee on crime statistics within the area. 

 
24.2 Police representatives gave an overview of trends within the Eastern 

Arun Area and work that was being done to combat any rises in crime. It 
was advised that where there were any rises in crime this may not have a 
direct cause and could be a social phenomenon, however poice would 

always investigate any matters brought to their attention. Members of the 
public could report crime though a number of ways, including by calling 

101 or via the internet. 
 

25.    Community Initiative Fund (EA03(19/20))  

 
25.1  Committee considered the written report from the Director of Law 

and Assurance. The County Council Members of the Committee 
RESOLVED that the following pledges be made via spacehive: 

 

a. 360/JEAAC – Arundel and Down land Community leisure Trust, 
‘Arundel Lido; Change for the Community!’ up to £1,000 toward 

providing new and improved accessible changing facilities and 
storage for pool equipment. 
 

and 
 

b. 435/JEAAC – Fare Divide, ‘Littlehampton Community fridge van hire’ 
up to £1,500 towards the cost of hiring a refrigerated van and an 
additional refrigerator/freezer to store food offsite. 

 
25.2  It was also RESOLVED that the following Micro-fund grant 

applications be made: 



 

c. 405/JEAAC – Littlehampton Wave Life Saving Club, ‘Establishment 
of life saving club at Littlehampton Wave’, £750.00 – towards 
purchasing start-up equipment including a resuscitation manikin 

and Royal Life Saving Society registration fee.  
 

d. 433/JEAAC – Arundel Cricket Club, ‘Pitch improvements and 
additional outdoor seating’, £723.98 – towards purchasing a 
spiking roller and provision of added spectator seating for the 

second pitch.  
 

e. 434/JEAAC – Rustington Cricket Club, ‘Colts cricket equipment’, 
£593.55 – towards purchasing a range of protective kit for u-18 
junior members enabling entry to a competitive league. 

 
The call in deadline for this decision is 13 November 2019. 

 
26.    Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

(EA04(19/20))  

 
26.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 

Education and Skills. 
 
26.2 The County Council Members of the Committee RESOLVED that the 

following nomination to a School Governing Body be approved: 
 

a. Sheila Kennedy to Clapham and Patching C.E. Primary School for a 
four year term. 

 
The call in deadline for this decision is the 13 November 2019. 
 

27.    Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council representatives.  
 

27.1 There were none. 
 

28.    Items for consideration at future meetings  

 
28.1 Members of the Committee were reminded to forward any items of 

business for future discussions should be sent to Democratic Services 
ahead of the meeting so they can be included on the agenda. 
 

29.    Date of next meeting  
 

29. It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Joint Area Committee 
would take place at 7pm on 17 March 2020 at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.54 pm 
 


